TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., July 14, 2020.

There were present: Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

There were absent: Craig Burghdoff

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on June 9, 2020 and June 24, 2020. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Nyssa Godwin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Public comment-none.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to adopt Millage Resolution 8.52 mils. The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Craig Burghdoff

Chief Susie Snyder said all was good in town. Chief Susie Snyder would like to recommend George Morrison be promoted to full time Police Officer, with a \$1.00 raise and benefits.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to promote George Morrison to full time Police Officer with a \$1.00 raise and benefits. The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Craig Burghdoff

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS July 14, 2020

Jim Hoffman with Suez addressed the Mayor and Council about the Water Tower Contract. Mayor Snyder said the Town of Krotz Springs will go with Suez pending town attorney approval.

On public comment Mayor Snyder informed the Council that Mr. Cooney with Building Code is out on vacation but Mr. Cooney will be in town Thursday or Friday to address properties: 131 Railroad Avenue, 457 Bennett Street, 615 Latanier, 111 Railroad Avenue, and 8th Street. Mayor Snyder said Haas the property on 8th Street will be done by the end of the month.

Louis Polotzola had a complaint about the grass on 7th Avenue.

Mayor Snyder said the house on North Levee road, all asbestos has been removed and Haas will soon start tearing it down.

Louis Polotzola complained about people living in camper trailers. Mayor said campers are for temporary living, the town will send out letters to vendors.

Mayor Snyder said Chief Susie and Angie Marks are out due to the exposure of COVID-19 and that Suzanne Belleau would like to go see her father on Friday. The Mayor and Council agreed to close Town Hall on Friday.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to authorize the Mayor to sign contract with Suez pending approval from town attorney. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

| ATTEST: | Carroll Snyder, Mayor |
|---|---|
| Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk | |
| I, do hereby certify that the above and fand Board of Alderman of the Town of | oregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayo Krotz Springs, held July 14, 2020. |
| Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk | |